

No. 88-1503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents and
co-guardians, LESTER and JOYCE CRUZAN,
v. *Petitioners,*

DIRECTOR OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, *et al.,*
v. *Respondents,*

THAD C. McCANSE,
Guardian *ad litem,*
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Missouri

BRIEF OF THE
UNITED STATES CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

MARK E. CHOPKO *
General Counsel

PHILLIP H. HARRIS
Solicitor

UNITED STATES CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300

Of Counsel:

HELEN M. ALVARE

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION TO TERMINATE A LIFE IS NOT ENCOMPASSED BY THE CONSTITU- TIONAL RIGHT OF PRIVACY	6
A. Only Those Rights Found By Our History And Tradition To Be Necessary To A Free Society Are Protected By The 14th Amend- ment	8
B. The Claimed Right To Be Free Of A Wrong- ful Life Has Been Universally Rejected.....	10
C. The Concept Of Complete Personal Auton- omy Is Antithetical To Our Constitutional Guarantees Of Ordered Liberty	15
II. PROPERLY APPLIED, THE COMMON LAW IS SUFFICIENT TO PROTECT ALL INTER- ESTS IMPLICATED IN TERMINATION OF TREATMENT	18
A. Informed Consent Developed In Order To Protect People From Harm During Medical Procedures, Not to Extend Autonomy.....	19
B. Using Common Law Concepts, Courts Have Properly Balanced The Interests At Stake....	22
C. Constitutionalization of the Asserted Right Would Supplant The Common Law And In- hibit The Proper Balance of Interests.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	25
<i>Application of President and Directors of George- town Coll.</i> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. de- nied</i> , 377 U.S. 978 (1964).....	27
<i>Azzolino v. Dingfelder</i> , 337 S.E.2d 528 (N.C. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 835 (1986).....	14
<i>Bakewell v. Kahle</i> , 232 P.2d 127 (Mont. 1951)....	21
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	25
<i>Bouvia v. Superior Court</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	3, 18, 26, 28
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	5, 10
<i>Brophy v. New Eng. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 497 N.E.2d 626 (Mass. 1986).....	18
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.D.C.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1972).....	20, 21
<i>Cruzan v. Harmon</i> , 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. 1988), <i>cert. granted</i> , 109 S.Ct. 3240 (1989).....	8, 18
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	22
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	8
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	6, 8
<i>Gleitman v. Cosgrove</i> , 227 A.2d 689 (N.J. 1967)..	14
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 656 P.2d 433 (Wash. 1983).....	14
<i>In re Eichner</i> , 438 N.Y.S.2d 266 (N.Y. 1981)....	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Farrell</i> , 529 A.2d 434 (N.J. 1987).....	26, 28
<i>In re O'Connor</i> , 534 N.Y.2d 836 (N.Y. 1988).....	18
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 355 A.2d 647 (N.J. 1976).....	18, 26
<i>In re Storar</i> , 438 N.Y.2d 266 (N.Y. 1981).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)....	5, 9, 15
<i>Lininger by Lininger v. Eisenbaum</i> , 764 P.2d 1202 (Col. 1988).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 109 S.Ct. 2333 (1989)....	5, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Mohr v. Williams</i> , 104 N.W. 12 (Minn. 1905).....	20
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Natanson v. Kline</i> , 354 P.2d 670 (Kan. 1960).....	20
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	9, 10
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Dan-</i> <i>forth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	25
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	9
<i>Pratt v. Davis</i> , 79 N.E. 562 (Ill. 1906)	20, 21
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	9, 11
<i>R. Co. v. Hill</i> , 9 So. 722 (Ala. 1903).....	21
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	19
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	16, 24, 25, 26
<i>Schloendorff v. Soc. of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914)	21, 23
<i>Semler v. Oregon State Board of Dental Ex-</i> <i>aminers</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935)	22
<i>Siemieniec v. Lutheran General Hospital</i> , 512 N.E.2d 691 (Ill. 1987).....	14
<i>Stills v. Gratton</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 652 (Cal. Ct. App. 1976)	14
<i>Thornburgh v. Amer. Coll. of Obstetricians and</i> <i>Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	16, 25
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	6
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 109 S.Ct. 3040 (1989).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Kuenzi</i> , 751 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 109 S.Ct. 229 (1988)	14
<i>Zepeda v. Zepeda</i> , 190 N.E.2d 849 (Ill. App. Ct. 1963), <i>cert. denied</i> , 379 U.S. 945 (1964).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

United States Constitution, amend. 8	6
United States Constitution, amend. 14	<i>passim</i>

BOOKS & STUDIES:

J. Childress & J. Macquarrie, <i>Westminster Dic-</i> <i>tionary of Christian Ethics</i> (1986)	16
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cranford & Smith, "Consciousness: The Most Critical Moral (Constitutional) Standard for Human Personhood," 13 <i>American Journal of Law & Medicine</i> 233 (1987)	7
Ikuta, "Dying at the Right Time: A Critical Legal Theory Approach to Timing-of-Death Issues," 5 <i>Issues in Law and Medicine</i> 3 (Summer 1989)	28
S. Jordan, <i>Decision Making for Incompetent Persons</i> (1985)	17
Longmore, "Elizabeth Bouvia, Assisted Suicide and Social Prejudice," 3 <i>Issues in Law and Medicine</i> 141 (Fall 1987)	28
Micetich, Steinecker & Thomasma, "An Empirical Study of Physician Attitudes," in <i>By No Extraordinary Means: the Choice to Forgo Life-Sustaining Food and Water</i> (J. Lynn ed. 1986) ..	27
Moore, "'Two Steps Forward, One Step Back': An Analysis of New Jersey's Latest 'Right to Die' Decisions," 19 <i>Rutgers Law Journal</i> 955 (Summer 1988)	28
<i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 32 (W. Keeton ed. 1984)	20
<i>Report of the President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, "Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment"</i> (U.S. Govt. Printing Office 1983)	19
<i>Report of the President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research: Making Health Care Decisions: the Ethical and Legal Implications of Informed Consent in the Patient-Practitioner Relationship</i> (U.S. Govt. Printing Office 1983)	19
Society for the Right to Die, <i>Handbook of Living Will Laws</i> 6-7 (1987)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1st ed. 1978).....	26
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2nd ed. 1988).....	7, 17, 29
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Life-Sustaining Technologies and the Elderly</i> , OTA-BA-306 (July 1987).....	27
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the American Medical Association, <i>et al.</i> , in Support of Petitioners.....	27
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the U.S. Catholic Conference in <i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> and <i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , Nos. 88-805, 88-1125, 88-1309.....	11
“Complaint for Declaratory Relief in <i>Rodas</i> Case,” in 2 <i>Issues in Law & Medicine</i> 499 (May 1987).....	3
130 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> S8951-8956 (daily ed. June 29, 1984).....	27
<i>Document of the Holy See for the International Year of Disabled Persons</i> (Mar. 4, 1981), in 10 <i>Origins</i> 747-48 (May 7, 1981).....	3
NCCB Committee for Pro-Life Activities, <i>Guidelines for Legislation on Life-Sustaining Treatment</i> , in 14 <i>Origins</i> 527 (Jan. 24, 1985).....	4
NCCB Committee for Pro-Life Activities, <i>Statement on the Uniform Rights of the Terminally Ill Act</i> , in 16 <i>Origins</i> 223 (Sept. 4, 1986).....	2
National Federation of Catholic Physicians’ Guilds, <i>NFCPG Newsletter</i> (Summer 1986)....	27
Pope John Paul II, Address to the Eleventh European Congress of Perinatal Medicine, in <i>L’Osservatore Romano</i> no. 18 (English ed. May 2, 1988).....	3
Sacred Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Declaration on Euthanasia</i> , in 10 <i>Origins</i> 155 (Aug. 14, 1980).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Catholic Conference, <i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Facilities</i> 7, no. 28 (1975)	3
U.S. Catholic Conference, <i>Pastoral Statement of the United States Catholic Bishops on Handicapped People</i> (Nov. 15, 1978)	3
